
  
  

  

        
       

            
 

 

        
   

 

  

         
 

         
  

          
 

     
          

 

          

          
   

  
        

  
        

 

           
 

SECOND EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR ANNUAL FIBER OPTIC ENGINEERING, DESIGN, 

MATERIAL, SUPPLIES AND INSTALLATION SERVICES 

This Second Extension and Amendment to that certain Agreement to provide Annual Fiber 
Optic Engineering, Design, Material, Supplies and Installation Services is entered into effective as of 
September 12, 2025, by and between Indian River County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 
("County") and Bore Tech Utilities & Maintenance, Inc. (“Contractor”). 

BACKGROUND RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement for Annual Fiber Optic 
Engineering, Design, Material, Supplies and Installation Services effective September 12, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Paragraph 3 of the Agreement contains the term and renewal provisions; and  

WHEREAS, the first term commenced effective as of September 12, 2023 and ended on September 
11, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the first renewal term commenced effective as of September 12, 2024 and will end on 
September 11, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for an additional 
one year; and 

WHEREAS, the parties with to Amend the Agreement to include new Termination for Breach 
language: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and the Contractor agree as 
follows: 

1. The background recitals are true and correct and form a material part of this Second Extension and 
Amendment. 

2. The second renewal term shall commence effective September 12, 2025, and shall end on September 
11, 2026. There are two additional one-year renewals available on the contract.  

3. ARTICLE 11 – TERMINATION OF CONTRACT is amended to include: 
D. (4) A vendor or service provider that breaches such contract during an emergency recovery period 
(1-year period that beings on that date that the Governor initially declared a state of emergency for a 
natural emergency) is to pay a $5,000 penalty and damages, which may be either actual and 
consequential damages or liquidated damages. 

4. All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be unchanged and remain in full force and 
effect. 



        
  

   
  

     
 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Extension and Amendment to be 
executed effective the day and year first set forth above. 

Bore Tech Utilities & Maintenance, Inc. INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
                                                           BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: 
Printed name: _____________________ 
Title: ____________________________ 

By: 
 Joseph E. Flescher Chairman 

 (Corporate Seal) 

Date: ________________ Attest:  Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Circuit Court 
And Comptroller 

By:
       Deputy Clerk 

Approved:

 _________________________________ 
                                                                                         John A. Titkanich, Jr. 
                                                                                         County Administrator 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

_________________________________ 
Jennifer W. Shuler 
County Attorney 





       

         

      

  
          

       
      
       
       
    

   
     

       
       
       

       
      

    
     
       

   
   
     
     

  
    

  
      
    

    
   

     

       

   

    
            

   
 

      
     

 
 

       
     

 
 

        
     

 
 

           
 

 
 

      
  

   
  

Bore Tech Pricing - 1st Extension 

Bidder Name: Bore Tech Utilities & Maintenance, Inc._ 

Group 2 
OSP Construction Conduit, Pull and Junction Boxes Per Unit Price 

GR-2-1 Conduit, 2" PVC @ 24", Machine Trench (F&I) LF $14.00 
GR-2-2 Conduit, 2" PVC @ 36" Machine Trench (F&I) LF $17.00 
GR-2-3 Conduit, 2" PVC @ 24", Hand Trench (F&I) LF $26.00 
GR-2-4 Conduit, 2" PVC @ 36", Hand Trench (F&I) LF $28.00 
GR-2-5 Conduit, 2" PVC, Extra Pipe (F&I) LF $8.00 
GR-2-6 Innerduct, 1 1/4" Corrugated, Colored (F&I) LF $2.00 
GR-2-7 Conduit Plowing 4W 1 1/4" HDPE, Colored (F&I) LF $14.0 
GR-2-8 MaxCell Placement in existing 2" Conduit - 2" - 3 Cell (F&I) LF $6.50 
GR-2-9 MaxCell Placement in existing 3" Conduit - 3" - 3 Cell (F&I) LF $6.50 
GR-2-10 MaxCell Placement in existing 4" Conduit - 4" - 3 Cell (F&I) LF $6.50 
GR-2-11 Cable Direct Bury, Hand Dig @ 18" (I Only) LF $12.00 
GR-2-12 Cable Direct Bury, Plow @ 30" (I Only) LF $14.00 
GR-2-13 Directional Bore, 2" HDPE (F&I) LF $22.00 
GR-2-14 Directional Bore, 2" HDPE, Special Conditions (F&I) LF $28.00 
GR-2-15 Directional Bore, 8" Under Waterway <1,000 lf (F&I) LF $125.00 
GR-2-16 Conduit, 2" GRS, (F&I) LF $33.50 
GR-2-17 Conduit, 4" GRS, (F&I) LF $53.00 
GR-2-18 Conduit, 2" Fiberglass Bridge Mount (F&I) LF $62.00 
GR-2-19 Conduit, 4" Fiberglass Bridge Mount (F&I) LF $85.00 
GR-2-21 Detectable Tracer Wire (F&I) LF $1.05 
GR-2-22 Detectable Marking Tape (F&I) LF $0.96 
GR-2-23 Jet Line (F&I) LF $0.80 
GR-2-24 ROW Delineator Marker Post Orange 6' (F&I) EA $78.00 
GR-2-25 Cable Route Markers - Tubular, Type III HDPE EA $78.00 

GR-2-26 
Pull Boxes and Junction Boxes 

Manhole, Concrete 4'x4'x4' Steel Lid (F&I) EA $1200.00 $5898.32* 

GR-2-27 Handhole, Composite 24"x36"x24" W/ Lid (F&I) EA $680.00 $1574.27* 

GR-2-28 Handhole, Composite 24"x36"x24" W/ Lid Traffic Rated (F&I) EA $680.00 $1624.27* 

GR-2-29 Pullboxes, Composite 17"x30"x12" W/ Lid (F&I) EA $475.00 $1031.77* 

GR-2-30 Pullboxes, Composite 17"x30"x12" W/ Lid Traffic Rated (F&I) EA $475.00 $1081.77* 
GR-2-31 Pull Box Apron – for a 24” x 36” pull box measuring 12”W x 6”D 

(F&I) EA $590.00 
Outside Plant Cabinets 

GR-2-32 Communications Cabinet – Small 35”H x 24”W x 22”D, with 
Concrete Base (Furnished and Installed) 

EA 
$ 

GR-2-33 Communications Cabinet – Large 51.25”H x 20”W x 18”D, with 
Concrete Base (Furnished and Installed) 

EA 
$ 

GR-2-34 Communications Cabinet – Medium 37”H x 20”W x 17”D, with 
Concrete Base (Furnished and Installed) 

EA 
$ 

GR-2-35 Device Cabinet Type 332 (66”H x 24”W x 30”D) (Furnished and 
Installed) 

EA 
$6500.00 

GR-2-36 FO Closure-Re-Entry Kit, Cable Preparation, up to 144 
Fiber, Aerial or UG Installation 

(Furnished and Installed) 
EA $500.00 

* Denotes items changed with First Extension and Amendment 












	Fiber Second Extension & Amendment - Bore Tech
	Fiber Second Extension & Amendment - Bore Tech
	Pricing - Bore Tech

	Bore Tech Pricing - 1st Extension
	Pricing - Bore Tech
	Bore Tech Pricing - 1st Extension
	Annual Bid for Fiber Optic Engineering, Design, Material, Supplies and Installation



